Office of the Divisional Forest Officer, Shimla Forest Division (Rural),Shimla Himachal Pradesh.



 0177-2623412 (O) 0177- 2628193 (R) 0177-2623412 (FAX)
E-mail: <u>ddoshimlar@gmail.com</u>.

## H. P. FOREST DEPARTMENT, MISTCHAMBER, KHALLINI SHIMLA-171002.

No. FCA/	8628 /Dated Shimla-171002, the 28-1-2023
To:	Executive Engineer, Road & Building, Municipal Corporation, Shimla HP.
Subject: Sir,	Diversion of 0.2701 ha. Forest land for the Construction Ambulance road from Anji to Gautam Niwas via Government Primary School Ghora Chauki Tehsil and District Shimla H.P.

This is in continuation to this office letter No. FCA/8366 dated 19.01.2023. In this regard you are kindly requested to kindly deposit the Cost of Compensatory afforestation, Net Present Value, cost of, Departmental Charges and cost of trees as per the enclosed bills under heads/ accounts mentioned below:-

Sr. No	Particulars	Amount.	Appropriate authority.
1.	CA	261138.00	The Compensatory Afforestation and NPV
2	N P V	288864.00	are only generated through online portal thus
	SMCP	25000.00	it is mandatory to deposit the same through
	Total	575002.00	online portal.
3.	Departmental Charges	45699.00	0406 Forest and Wildlife (Revenue) and 800
	Cost of trees	54222.00	other receipt -012 under DDO code 828.

It is brought to your kind notice that the challan to be generated online

for Compensatory Afforestation and NPV, and then the levies are to be deposited through online portal. In addition to the above, compliance of stipulations recorded by the C.F Central should also be submitted well in time to this office for further necessary action.

It may also be ensured that no work to be executed at the proposed site until the final approval of the competent authority is obtained and conveyed to you.

Encl As above:

Divisional Forest Officer, Shimla Forest Division, Shimla-2. Blun 28/1/2023

FULL TITLE OF PROJECT: AMBULANCE ROAD FROM ANJI TO GAUTAM NIWAS VIA GOVERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOL GHORA CHAUKI.

## CHECK LIST SERIAL NO.

## SCHEME FOR COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION

Detail scheme for compensatory Afforestation to be carried out in lieu of 00.2701 ha. of forest area to be diverted for the construction of Ambulance Road Anji to Gautam Niwas.

- Detail of degraded Forest land / Non Forest Land.
- Tehsil Division

Range

Shimla Village Sohal Shimla Name of Forest UPF 583 Sohal Shimla

Bhajji Block/ Compartment No./ Survey No. U-583 Sohal.

Area to be afforestated 1.08 ha. (540 tall plant to be planted as per the norms issued by the PCCF office letter No. Ft. CAMPA/2010/Norms/Vol.III dated 15.07.2022).

Description of area:-2. 11/1

1. Whether the site select 1.2					
1. Whether the site selected for compensatory afforestation is a land bank or not	No identified Land bank				
	& degraded forests				
ii. If C.A. site is other than the land bank, reasons be given	NA				
iii. In case of non forest area identified for CA, then what is the distance	N.A.				
of CA site from the adjoining forest boundary	1				
iv. Soil type	Shallow				
v. Topography	Hilly				
a) Hilly/Undulating/ Plain	9				
b) Slope:- Steep/ Medium/ Gentle	Moderate to steep				
vi. Whether the area is bearing any root stock of vegetation.	Yes				
3. Copy of the approval CA Scheme/ Model showing component wise	-				
physical and financial break up be enclosed.					
4. Schedule of Plantation Programme	_				

Schedule of Plantation Programme:-

Detail of year wise breakup of requirements of funds is as under:

Particulars of works	Rates for 1	Rates	Year of	Cost	Amount of	Total
	ha.	for 1.08 ha.	execution of works	escalation	cost escalation	amount
A. Survey, Demarcation and Fencing	37200	40176	2022-23	10%	4018	44194
Cleaning of areas Infested with	29100	31428	2023-24	10%	3143	34571
invasive Aline Species upto 50 %		-				
B.Planting	76000	82080	2024-25	10%	8208	90288
1st Year maintenance	10600	11448	2025-26	20%	2290	13738
2nd Year maintenance	7100	7668	2026-27	30%	2300	9968
3rd Year maintenance	3700	3996	2027-28	40%	1598	5594
4th Year maintenance	3700	3996	2028-29	50%	1998	5994
5th Year maintenance	3700	3996	2029-30	60%	2398	6394
6th Year maintenance	3700	3996	2030-31	70%	2797	6793
7th Year maintenance	3700	3996	2031-32	80%	3197	7193
8th Year maintenance	3700	3996	2032-33	90%	3596	7592
9th Year maintenance	3700	3996	2033-34	100%	3996	7992
10th Year maintenance	3700	3996	]	110%	4396	8392
				×	Total	248703
Contigency 5%						
Total+Contigency (in round)						261138
				Departmental	Charges 17.5%	45699
G.Total						

**FULL TITLE OF PROJECT:** AMBULANCE ROAD FROM ANJI TO GAUTAM NIWAS VIA GOVERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOL GHORA CHAUKI. FP/HP/ROAD/119280/2021.

In consonance to the order dated 28.03.2008 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in writ petition (Civil) number 202 of 1995, the net present value of the forest being diverted is calculated as under:

The Ecological class VI includes the forest type found in the forest being diverted. The average density of the forest 0.26 i.e. Open Forest.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court has fixed N.P.V of Rs. 1069470/- per hectare for class VI eco- value, Open Forest, hence the total value works out to be Rs. 288864/- for 0.2701 ha. forest land being diverted.

Place: Shimla Dated: 08.03.2022.

112 -----

st Officer, Divisional F Shimla Forest Division, Tel. No. 0177-2623412,

FULL TITLE OF PROJECT: C/o AMBULANCE ROAD FROM ANJI TO GAUTAM NIWAS VIA GOVERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOL GHORA CHAUKI. FP/HP/ROAD/119280/2021.

CALCULATION OF THE SOIL AND MOISTURE CONSERVATION PLAN (SMCP) OF THE FOREST LAND BEING DIVERTED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AMBULANCE ROAD FROM ANJI TO GAUTAM NIWAS VIA GOVERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOL GHORA CHAUKI, TEHSIL AND SIDTRICT SHIMLA HP.

In Compliance of the GoI letter No. FC/HPC/06/83/2022 dated 09.08.2022 the SMCP is calculated as under:

Total cost of the project: = 500000/-

Total cost of SMCP (a) 0.5 % = 25000/-

Place: Shimla Dated 11.01.2023.

1

Krishan Kumar, IFS, Dy, CF Shimla Division, Shimla Forest Division, SHIMLA